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NATIONAL: VOTER FRAUD A CONCERN IN U.S.
BUT NOT LOCALLY

American voters are more concerned about the potential for voter fraud throughout the country
than they are in the area where they actually vote, according to the latest Monmouth University Poll. Just
under 1-in-10 voters suspect they have voted in an election that was ultimately decided by fraudulent
votes.

Just over a third (36%) of registered voters feel that voter fraud is a major problem in the United
States and 33% say it is a minor problem, while 20% report it is not a problem. Another 12% have no
opinion on this issue. This level of concern drops when voters are asked about fraudulent voting in the
area where they live. Just 10% say it is a major problem locally and 28% say it is a minor problem, while
nearly half (45%) say it is not a problem. Another 17% have no opinion.

Republicans (51%) are more likely than independents (36%) and Democrats (23%) to say that
voter fraud is a major problem nationally. There are fewer partisan differences, though, when asked
about voter fraud locally — 15% of Republicans say this is a major problem, compared to 9% of
independents and 7% of Democrats.

Interestingly, there is little regional variation in these results. The percentage who say that voter
fraud is a major problem in their own area ranges from 6% to 12% across the different regions of the
nation. Those who consider it either a major or a minor problem is slightly higher in the Southeast (44%),
Southwest/Mountain (43%) and Western (38%) regions than it is in the Northeast (32%) or the Midwest
(32%).

There is even less variation in this concern when the states are divided according to how
competitive they are in this year’s presidential race. Regardless of whether their state is classified as Red
or Blue or somewhere in between, from 9% to 11% of registered voters say that voter fraud is a major
problem locally. When major and minor problem are added together, those saying local voter fraud is a
problem include 41% of Swing State voters, 40% of Red State voters, 35% of Blue State voters, and 33%

of Leaning State voters.
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The poll also asked voters whether, to the best of their knowledge, they have ever participated in
a state or local election that was decided by the votes of people who were not actually eligible to vote.
Eight percent report that they have. This includes 11% of independents, 9% of Republicans, and 4% of
Democrats. This result varies very little across the different states based on whether they are classified as
Red (7%), Blue (9%), Swing (8%), or Leaning (8%).

The latest Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone with 1,592 registered voters in
the United States from October 18 to 21, 2012. This sample has a margin of error of + 2.5 percent. The

poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long Branch, New Jersey.

DATA TABLES

The questions referred to in this release are as follows:
(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1. How much of a problem is voter fraud in the United States — that is, votes being cast in
the name of people who are not eligible to vote? Is it a major problem, minor problem,
or not a problem?

PARTY ID US REGIONS 2012 ELECTION STATE
. South-
TOTAL - - - ]
Rep Ind Dem Neoans't] xg t Sg:;? M;er?ttzg " West Swing  Lean Red Blue
Major problem 36%  51%  36%  23% 34% 33% 40%  37%  33% 36% 39% 35% 34%
Minor problem 33%  31% 35%  33% 33% 34% 32%  29%  36% 31% 32% 34% 34%
Not a problem 20% 8%  18%  31% 21% 20% 16%  22% = 21% 20% 16% 19% 22%
(VOL) Don't Know 2%  11%  11%  13% 1%  13%  12%  12%  11% 13%  14%  12%  10%
2. How much of a problem is voter fraud in the area where you live? Is it a major problem,
minor problem, or not a problem?
PARTY ID US REGIONS 2012 ELECTION STATE
. South-
TOTAL Rep Ind Dem North-  Mid- South- .o West Swing  Lean Red Blue
east west east Mountain
Major problem 10%  15% 9% 7% 9% 6% 12%  12%  11% 10% 9%  10% 11%
Minor problem 28%  37% 30% 18% 23% 26% 32%  31%  27% 31% 24% 30% 24%
Not a problem 45%  30%  41%  61% 5206 49% 38%  41%  45% 42%  46%  43%  49%
(VOL) Don't Know 17%  18%  19%  14% 16% 18% 18%  16%  18% 17%  21%  17%  16%
3. To the best of your knowledge, has a state or local election that you voted in ever been

decided by the votes of people who were not actually eligible to vote in that election, or
has this not happened?

PARTY ID US REGIONS 2012 ELECTION STATE
. South-
TOTAL Rep Ind Dem Neoargt]' v'\\:lcle('js_t Sg:;?— west/  West Swing  Lean Red Blue
Mountain
Yes, has happened 8% 9% 11% 4% 6% 8% 6% 10% 12% 8% 8% 7% 9%
No, has not happened 65% 63% 61% 70% 65% 68% 64% 61% 62% 63% 69% 65% 64%
(VOL) Don't Know 27% 28% 28% 26% 29% 24%  30% 29% 26% 30% 23% 28% 27%
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The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute from October 18 to 21, 2012
with a national random sample of 1592 registered voters, including 604 via live interview on a landline telephone, 600 via
interactive voice response (IVR) on a landline telephone, and 388 via live interview on a cell phone. Interviewing services
were provided by Braun Research, Inc. (live landline and cell) and Survey USA (IVR and live cell) and the telephone sample
was obtained from Survey Sampling International. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey questionnaire
design, data weighting and analysis. For results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error
attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 2.5 percentage points. Sampling error increases as the
sample size decreases, so statements based on various population subgroups, such as separate figures reported by gender or
party identification, are subject to more error than are statements based on the total sample. In addition to sampling error, one
should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the
findings of opinion polls.

POLL DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)
REGISTERED VOTERS
29% Rep 48% Male 25% 18-34 70% White
36% Ind 52% Female 38% 35-54 11% Black
35% Dem 37% 55+ 14% Hispanic
6% Asian/Other
PARTY ID US REGIONS 2012 ELECTION STATE
. South-
TOTAL Rep Ind Dem Neoe:;T_ v'\\git Sg:;?' west/  West Swing Lean Red Blue
Mountain

Unweighted N 1592 481 583 512 329 387 432 218 226 455 245 401 491
moe 2.5% 4.5% 4.1% 4.3% 5.4% 5.0% 4.7% 6.6% 6.5% 4.6% 6.3% 4.9% 4.4%
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